
Act 799 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 799                                                         SB552 
 
By: Senator Dowd 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT RELATING TO THE ABANDONMENT OF PROPERTY AT A DRY 
       CLEANERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Any item of clothing left at a dry cleaners which is not 
claimed within six (6) months shall be deemed abandoned property, and the 
owner may dispose of the clothing and may retain the proceeds from any sale of 
of the clothing.  If the owner of the dry cleaners disposes of the property 
pursuant to this section, the owner shall waive all rights to recover fees for 
performing work on the object. 
 
     SECTION 2.  This act shall be supplemental to all other laws and shall 
be deemed to repeal or modify only those laws in direct conflict with it. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
          APPROVED: March 21, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


